iii) 	 Liquidity Risk

	� Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial
liabilities that are settled by delivering cash and another financial asset. The Group’s approach to managing liquidity is to
ensure as far as possible that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and
stressed condition, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s reputation.

	� The group objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of surplus funds,
bank overdrafts, bank loans. The Group considers liquidity risk as low risk.

iv) 	 Interest Rate Risk

	� Interest rate is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctate because of changes in interest
rate. The Group has taken term loan and working capital limits from bank which has considered as variable rate borrowing.
The detail of gross borrowings and interest rate sensitivity of borrowing is as under:-

Particular  As at
31st March, 2025

 As at
31st March, 2024

Fixed rate borrowings  -   -
Variable rate borrowings  2,283.60  1,971.66
Total Borrowings  2,283.60  1,971.66

The impact on profit before tax of change in 50 basis points on varriable rate borrowings are as under:-

Particular Year Ended
31st March, 2025

Year Ended
31st March, 2024

Increase in 50 basis point  (11.42)  (9.86)
Decrease in 50 basis point  11.42  9.86

v) 	 Exposure to liquidity risk

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date. The amounts are gross
and undiscounted, and include estimated interest payments and exclude the impact of netting agreements.

31st March, 2025 CONTRACTUAL CASH FLOWS
Carrying
amount

Within
1 year

1-2 years 2-5 years More than
5 years

Borrowings:
Working Capital  2,268.60  2,268.60  -   -   -
Lease Liabilities  414.49  96.55  104.80  213.14  -
Trade Payables  5,240.63  5,240.63  -   -   -
Other financial liabilities  817.00  244.67  572.33  -   -